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I.
Suitability  


“Suitability” refers to the principle grounded in the rules of self-regulatory organizations (“SROs”) that, in rec​ommending a securities transaction to a customer, a broker-dealer and its registered representatives must have reasonable grounds for believing that the transaction is suitable for the customer based upon the facts of his or her financial situation and needs, and investment ob​jectives, disclosed by the customer.  It requires a broker-dealer to attempt to ascertain and tailor every recommendation to a customer’s age, marital status and number of dependents, employment, net worth, income, financial needs, risk tolerance, tax status, other security holdings, and investment objectives.  Generally, it applies to all recommendations of securities transactions.  Particular types of securities impose special suitability obligations.


A.
SRO Suitability Rules

All of the SROs have suitability rules, but the most frequently cited are the legacy rules of the NASD and New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE” or “Exchange”), which are now administered and enforced by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”).  FINRA is establishing a consolidated FINRA rulebook that will consist solely of FINRA Rules. Until the completion of the rulebook consolidation process, the FINRA rulebook includes NASD Rules and Incorporated NYSE Rules (FINRA refers to them together as the "Transitional Rulebook"), in addition to the new consolidated FINRA Rules. As the new FINRA Rules are approved and become effective, the rules in the Transitional Rulebook that address the same subject matter of regulation will be eliminated. When the consolidated rulebook is completed, the Transitional Rulebook will have been eliminated in its entirety. While the NASD Rules generally apply to all FINRA members, the Incorporated NYSE Rules apply only to those members of FINRA that are also members of NYSE. FINRA Rules apply to all members, unless such rules have a more limited application by their terms.  All FINRA members are subject to the FINRA By-Laws and Schedules to the By-Laws.

 


FINRA’s interpretations of its rules generally will continue to apply the same interpretive materials that NASD and NYSE applied.  FINRA thus will consider existing NASD interpretive letters and Notices to Members in applying NASD Rules and the NYSE Rule Interpretations Handbook and Information Memos in applying the Incorporated NYSE Rules.  This outline will refer to the consolidated rules adopted by FINRA by their new numbers and the the legacy NASD and NYSE rules by their numbers.  

NASD's suitability rule, Conduct Rule 2310, provides:


(a) In recommending to a customer the purchase, sale or exchange of any security, a member should have reasonable grounds for believing that the recommendation is suitable for such customer upon the basis of the facts, if any, disclosed by the customer as to his security holdings and as to his financial situation and needs.

(b) Prior to the execution of a transaction recommended to a non-institutional customer, other than transactions with customers where investments are limited to 


money market mutual funds, a member shall make reasonable efforts to obtain information concerning:

(1) the customer's financial status;

(2) the customer's tax status;

(3) the customer's investment objectives; and

(4) such other information used or considered to be reasonable by such member or registered represen​tative in making recommendations to the cus​tomer.

(c) For purposes of this Rule, the term "non-institutional cus​tomer" shall mean a customer that does not qualify as an "institutional account" under Rule 3110(c)(4).


NYSE Rule 405 is less specific, providing that every member organi​zation of the Exchange is required to:

(1) Use due diligence to learn the essential facts relative to every customer, every order, every cash or margin account accepted or carried by such organization and every person holding power of attorney over any account accepted or carried by such organization.



B.
The Shingle Theory


The Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), pursuant to its so-called "shingle theory," has treated suitability as a fundamental duty of brokers.  It has enforced those du​ties under SEC Rule l0b-5 and other anti-fraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  The shingle theory posits that, by hanging out its shingle to do business as a broker-dealer, a firm impliedly represents that it and its registered representatives can provide ex​pert investment advice, will conduct its business fairly in the best interest of the customer, and will make specific recommendations of securities only if it has a reasonable basis for believing that they are suitable for the customer.  See Richard N. Cea, Exchange Act Rel. No. 8,662, 44 S.E.C. 8, 18 (Aug. 6 1969); Mac Robbins & Co., Exchange Act Rel. No. 6,846, 41 S.E.C. 116 (July 11, 1962); Investment Advisers Act Rel. No. 1,406 (Mar. 16, 1994).  
State securities regulators similarly treat suitability as a fundamental duty of broker-dealers and enforce those duties under their state securities anti-fraud statutes.


C.
Reasonable-Basis Suitability

Through the application of the “shingle theory” as well as SRO suitability rules, it is now well established that broker-dealers are required to have reasonably investigated recommended securities and have a reasonable basis for all opinions, predictions, and recommendations:

Thus, a salesman cannot deliberately ignore that which he has a duty to know and recklessly state facts about matters of which he is ignorant.  He must analyze sales literature and must not blindly accept recommendations made 

therein.  The fact that his customers may be sophisticated and knowledgeable does not warrant a less stringent standard.
Hanly v. S.E.C., 415 F.2d 589, 596 (2d Cir. 1969).  This duty is sometimes referred to as “reasonable-basis” suitability.  A broker’s recommendation implies that he or she has done a reasonable investigation and that his or her recommendation is based on such investigation.  Similarly, recommendations must be balanced and include disclosure of “facts which are known and those which are reasonably ascertainable.”  Id.  Consistent with the foregoing, the SEC has long held that “predictions of specific and substantial increases in the price of a speculative security within a relatively short period of time are fraudulent . . . [and] predictions of specific and substantial increases in the price of any security that are made without a reasonable basis are fraudulent.”  E.g., In re Roche, 53 S.E.C. 16 (1997).

D. 
Examples of Unsuitable Investments

Sale of speculative securities to an elderly customer of limited financial means, because the customer could not sustain or recover from a significant short-term loss.  See, e.g., In re Dambro, 51 S.E.C. 513 (1993).  Concentrating a customer's investment assets in one or a few securities or types of securities may be deemed unsuitable if it presents an unacceptably high risk of a large loss that the customer cannot sustain. See, e.g., In re Cespedes, Exchange Act Rel. No. 59,404, 2009 WL 367026 (Feb. 13, 2009); In re Rangen, 52 S.E.C. 1304 (1997); and In re Faragalli, 52 S.E.C. 1132, 1137 (1996).  A customer with an objective of long-term capital ap​preciation uses significant margin loans to purchase securi​ties, where the customer lacks adequate financial means to meet margin calls other than through the liquidation of the stock, because a short-term decline in the stocks could force sales and consequently large losses.  In re Cespedes, 2009 WL 367026 (Feb. 13, 2009); and In re Canady, 1999 WL 1863600, at 8, nn.27 and 28 (Apr. 5, 1999), peti​tion for review denied, 230 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2000).



E.
Practical Considerations

1.  The Importance of Investment Objectives

A recommendation that departs from the customer’s original investment objectives may be deemed suitable only if the facts show that the customer truly changed his or her investment objectives and the recommendation was other​wise suitable for the customer's financial situation and needs.  E.g., In re Rangen, Exchange Act Rel. No. 38,486, 52 S.E.C. 1304, 1309 (Apr. 8, 1997), reconsideration denied, 53 S.E.C. 290 (Oct. 20, 1997).



2.  Suitability versus Investment Prudence

Transactions can be suitable if they meet a customer's investment objectives and are consistent with the cus​tomer's financial situation and needs, even if others might not deem them to be prudent.  Thus, a recommendation with re​spect to purchasing securities options is not unsuitable for a cus​tomer who wishes to speculate in such options, can understand the risks involved and can afford to do so, even if others might consider such an investment strategy to be imprudent.


3.  Risk Tolerance

A recommended securities transaction must comport with the customer's risk tolerance.  The mere fact that a customer may be wealthy does not provide a basis for recommending risky invest​ments, if the customer is risk averse.  See, e.g., In re Faragalli, 52 S.E.C. 1132, 1141 (1996); In re Dambro, 51 
S.E.C. 513 (1993) ("Suitability is determined by the appropriateness of the investment for the investor, not simply whether the salesman believes that the investor can afford to lose the money invested.").


The customer's risk tolerance will be determined in light of all aspects of a transaction that bear on its potential risk of loss for the customer judging:  


•
the relative riskiness of the security itself (for example, the relative potential for it 
to be profitable, the expected time horizon for achieving profitability, the volatility 
of its mar​ket value, and the liquidity of the market for it);


•
the level of margin, if any, utilized in the transaction;


• 
the extent to which the investment may represent a concentration of 



investment risk for the customer in a single transaction or security; and


•

the customer's financial capacity to hold the investment in down markets.  



4.  Principles of Risk Diversification  


Where a customer’s investment objectives and risk tolerance are focused on portfolio risk, the suitability of a particular security generally should not be evaluated in a vacuum, but rather in terms of appropriateness within the customer’s account portfolio.  Thus, for example, under traditional principles of mod​ern portfolio investment theory, a higher risk security potentially could be suitable in the account of a customer with conservative in​vestment objectives where there is reasonable ground to believe that the security will be effective in diversifying investment risk and po​tentially reducing the volatility of the value of the customer's in​vestment portfolio as a whole.  



5.  Investment Costs

Where there are alternative means of achieving the same investment goals for a customer, it could be unsuitable to recommend a higher cost alter​native over an available lower cost alternative, assuming that there is no addi​tional material benefit for the customer from investing in the higher cost alternative if the higher cost alternative would be expected to provide a lower investment re​turn.  



6.  Wrap Accounts

Recommending the purchase of securities through a "fee-based" or a "wrap" account could be unsuitable for a customer that expects to have low trading activity, if it reasonably could be expected that the customer would incur lower investment costs/higher account return over time by investing through a traditional brokerage account assessed transaction-based commission charges. The SEC has recently settled charges against a broker-dealer and an investment adviser for alleged material misrepresentations and omissions to its customers because the firm had a conflict of interest as both an adviser to customers with wrap fee accounts and as an adviser to the affiliated fund from which it derived asset-based fees.  In re Banc of Am. Inv. Servs., Exchange Act Rel. No. 57,748, 2008 WL 1913361 (May 1, 2008).  



7.  Tax Considerations

Tax considerations bear on suitability, where, for example, one alternative to achieving investment goals could re​sult in materially lower tax consequences with a resulting higher in​vestment return.  Thus, for example, the purchase in an IRA account of a tax-advantaged security (such as a variable annuity) that imposes higher investment costs on the customer than a taxable annuity could be unsuitable since the IRA account itself provides the desired deferral of taxa​tion.  See NASD Notice to Members 99-35, The NASD Reminds Members of Their Responsibilities Regarding the Sale of Variable Annuities (May 1999).

F.
Investigating and Documenting Customer Suitability

NASD Conduct Rule 2310 requires that brokers make reason​able efforts to obtain customer information to support a suitability determination and act reasonably based on whatever information, if any, the customer has provided. As a practical matter, standard compliance procedures of broker-dealers include obtaining relevant financial and investment information from a customer when an ac​count is opened, which is memorialized in an account opening doc​ument. That document typically is a key component for determining the suitability of transactions within the account. These forms commonly will include such information as net worth, liquid net worth, investment history, income, age, marital status, employment, tax status, and investment objectives. A customer, however, is not obligated to provide that information to the broker.
G.
Unsolicited Orders

The NASD's suitability rule imposes suitability obligations only when a broker-dealer makes a recommendation to a customer. NYSE Rule 405 does not expressly reference recommendations, but, rather, applies to "every order." Generally, however, courts have de​clined to hold broker-dealers accountable for the suitability of an unsolicited order from a customer.  The NASD has taken the position that a trans​action will be considered to be "recommended" when a broker-deal​er or its associated person "brings a specific security to the customer through any means, including, but not limited to, direct telephone communication, the delivery of promotional material through the mail, or the transmission of electronic materials.”  NASD Notice to Members 96-60, Clarification of Members' Suitability Responsibilities Under NASD Rules with Special Emphasis on Member Activities in Speculative and Low-Priced Securities (Sept. 1996).

H.
Broker-Dealer Sales Training and Compensation Policies

A broker-dealer can be held as primary violator for the unsuitable recommendations of its registered representatives where its compensation, production, hiring and training policies exert undue pressure on registered representatives to sell securities in derogation of suitability obligations.  In re Olde Discount Corp., 53 S.E.C. 803 (Sept. 10, 1998).  A compensation system that provides substantially higher payouts for transactions in stocks recom​mended by the broker-dealer has been deemed to improperly steer registered representatives toward recommending particular securi​ties regardless of their suitability.  Id. Establishing minimum sales quotas in the shares of certain securities recommended by the firm that registered representatives must satisfy or be dismissed from employment violates suitability obligations for the same reason.  Id.  Training registered representatives in high-pressure sales techniques is another indicia of an illicit sales environment within a firm. Sales scripts contain​ing unbalanced presentations regarding the merits and risks of a se​curity also will be a basis for finding primary liability at the firm level for unsuitable recommendations.  Similarly, pressuring cus​tomers to purchase securities on margin by increasing broker com​pensation for margin purchases violates suitability obligations.  Id.
I.
Specialized Suitability Obligations

1.  Securities Options

Chicago Board Options Exchange Rule 9.9 adds a further dimen​sion to a suitability determination. In addition to determining that a recommendation is suitable to a customer's financial needs and investment objectives, the broker must have a reasonable basis, prior to a customer's first option transaction, to believe that the customer has such knowledge and experience in financial matters that he or she may reasonably be expected to be capable of evaluat​ing the risks of the recommended options transaction.  CBOE Rule 9.9 provides:

Every member, Registered Options Principal or Registered Repre​sentative who recommends to a customer the purchase or sale (writing) of any option contract shall have reasonable grounds for believing that the recommendation is not unsuitable for such cus​tomer on the basis of the information furnished by such customer 
after reasonable inquiry as to his investment objectives, financial situation and needs, and any other information known by such member, Registered Options Principal or Registered Representa​tive.

No member, Registered Options Principal or Registered Represen​tative shall recommend to a customer an opening transaction in any option contract unless the person making the recommenda​tion has a reasonable basis for believing at the time of making the recommendation that the customer has such knowledge and expe​rience in financial matters that he may reasonably be expected to be capable of evaluating the risks of the recommended transaction, and is financially able to bear the risks of the recommended posi​tion in the option contract.



2.  Institutional Investors

NASD interpretation IM-2310-3 explains that, in complying with NASD Rule 2310 with respect to institutional customers, a broker-dealer must be careful to determine the institution’s capability to evaluate investment risk and the extent to which the institution is exercising independent judgment in evaluating the broker-dealer’s recommendations.  For purposes of its interpretation, an institutional customer is any entity other than a natural person, and is most appropriately applied to an institutional customer with at least $10 million invested in securities in its portfolio or under management.


If the broker-dealer determines that the institution is not capable of evaluating risk or is not exercising independent judgment in evaluating the recommendation, the application of Rule 2310 fully applies.  Where a broker-dealer has reasonable grounds for concluding that an institutional customer is making independent investment decisions and is capable of independently evaluating investment risk, the broker-dealer’s obligation to determine that a recommendation is suitable for a particular customer is

fulfilled.  The NASD further explained that factors bearing on an institutional customer’s capability to evaluate investment risk independently include, among others:

• 
the institution’s use of one or more consultants, investment advisers or bank trust departments;

• 
the general level of experience of the institutional customer in financial markets;

• 
the institution’s ability to understand the economic features of the security involved and to independently evaluate how market developments would affect the security; and 

• 
the complexity of the security or securities involved.


The determination of the institution’s capability may also be affected by whether there are any written or oral understandings between the broker-dealer and the institution regarding the services to be rendered by the broker-dealer, the presence or absence of a pattern of acceptance of the broker-dealer’s recommendations, and the use by customers of ideas, suggestions, market views and information obtained from other broker-dealers or market professionals. 


3.  Customers Who Use Investment Advisers

NASD interpretation IM-2310-3 states that when a customer has delegated decision-making authority to an agent (such as an investment adviser or a bank trust department), a broker-dealer’s suitability obligations to the customer are the same as those discussed above with respect to institutional customers. Where the broker-dealer has reasonable grounds for concluding that the customer’s agent is capable of evaluating investment risk independently and is making independent investment decisions for the customer, the broker-dealer’s obligation to determine that a recommendation is suitable for a particular customer is fulfilled.  Moreover, a broker does not undertake suitability obligations to a customer where it merely executes orders given by an investment adviser that has discretion over the account.  However, there is authority in the Second Circuit that a broker might assume suitability obligations with respect to trades executed by an adviser where the broker affirmatively assures a customer that the trades are appropriate or otherwise indicates his or her approval of the investment adviser’s trading.  Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman, Dillon & Co., 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978).  The vitality of this precedent is not clear, however. 


4.  Variable Annuities and Mutual Funds

Like other securities, the suitability of a mutual fund or a variable insurance product (variable annuities and variable life insurance) will be analyzed on the basis of the appropriateness of its investment characteristics with respect to an investor’s investment objectives, risk tolerance, and financial wherewithal.  An important element of suitability compliance for those securities involves effective disclosure of their transactional and investment costs and consideration of whether an alternative mutual fund share class or another investment product may offer lower costs and, consequently, better potential relative investment performance. 



a.  Variable Annuities

FINRA views variable annuities as complex products that have both insurance and securities features and are difficult for many investors to fully understand. See NASD Investor Alert, Variable Annuities: Beyond the Hard Sell (May 27, 2003).  See also NASD Investor Alert, Should You Exchange Your Variable Annuity?  (updated Mar. 2, 2006). Consequently, it has imposed enhanced sales requirements for them, which appear in NASD Rule 2821.  This rule, entitled “Members’ Responsibilities Regarding Deferred Variable Annuities,” was approved by the SEC in Exchange Act Rel. No. 57,050 (Dec. 27, 2007).  FINRA’s analysis of the rule appears in FINRA Regulatory Notice 07-53, Deferred Variable Annuities (Nov. 2007).  FINRA has indefinitely delayed the implementation of paragraphs (c) (addressing principal review) and (d) (addressing supervisory procedures) of the rule.  See Exchange Rel. No. 57,769 (May 2, 2008).  FINRA has also proposed a rule change to Rule 2821 to further clarify the rule.  See Exchange Act Rel. No. 57,920 (June 4, 2008).  Variable annuities continue to be a foucal point for FINRA enforcement.  See FINRA Press Release “FINRA Fines Banc One for Unsuitable Variable Annuity Sales, Inadequate Supervision of Fixed-to-Variable Annuity Exchanges” (Jan. 29, 2008).




The rule includes requirements governing recommendation, including a suitability obligation specifically tailored to deferred annuity transactions, as well as principal review and approval requirements, and supervisory and training requirements. The rule requires that members or persons associated with a member:  

•
inform customers in general terms, of the various features of deferred variable annuities;

•
have a reasonable basis to believe that a customer would benefit from certain features of deferred variable annuities, such as tax-deferred growth, annuitization or death/living benefit;

•
have a reasonable basis to believe that the deferred variable annuity as a whole, with its component parts, and intial allocations to underlying subaccounts is suitable for the particular customer; and

•
consider the customer’s age, annual income, financial situation and needs, investment experience, investment objectives, intended use of the deferred variable annuities, investment time horizon, existiting assets, liquidity needs, liquid net worth, risk tolerance, tax status, and other such information commonly used or considered in making recommendations to customers.


The suitability of variable annuities transactions also is subject to state insurance regulations. For example, Regulation No. 60 of the New York State Insurance Department, which governs replacement sales of annuity contracts, requires documentation of two separate interactions with a customer, documentation of specific information about the old annuity contract and disclosure of comparison information before a replacement sale can be completed. The NASD treated Regulation No. 60 and its two-step procedure as part of complying with suitability obligations.  The NASD sanctioned a broker-dealer for conduct that was deemed to be in violation of Regulation No. 60 because the broker-dealer allegedly compressed the two-step procedure into one interaction with the customer and then inserted false dates on the documents to create the appearance that they were created on two separate occasions.


b.   Variable Life Insurance


As Variable Life Insurance is also a complex product, the NASD identified “best practices” guidelines regarding the supervision and suitability of variable life insurance transactions.  See NASD Notice to Members 00-44, NASD Reminds Members of Their Responsibilities Regarding the Sale of Variable Life Insurance (July 2000).  See also NASD Investor Alert, Should You Exchange Your Life Insurance Policy?  (Sept. 23, 2002).  These counsel that when recommending a variable life insurance policy, brokers and their associated persons should make reasonable efforts to obtain and document comprehensive information about the customer and his or her investment objective.  Brokers also should consider whether the customer desires and needs life insurance and whether the customer can afford the premiums likely needed to keep the policy in force.  The NASD has explained that variable life insurance may not be suitable for an older investor who is primarily seeking an investment rather than an insurance product or may not have the means to sustain the policy premium payments.  


c.  Mutual Funds

The suitability of mutual fund recommendations generally will be evaluated based on a comparison of a fund’s stated investment objectives, risk parameters and investment style with the customer’s needs and objectives.  The suitability of a fund’s objectives and risks and its concentration in a particular customer’s portfolio must be evaluated in light of the character and concentration of other securities in the customer’s portfolio. With respect to funds with multiple share classes, suitability compliance generally counsels that the broker should recommend the share class that offers the lowest cost, consistent with the customer’s investment objectives and anticipated holding period.  Moreover, where  funds offer share transfer programs that, for example, allow shareholders to redeem fund shares for which they had paid a sales charge and use the proceeds to purchase Class A shares of a new mutual fund at NAV violate FINRA rules if they fail to enforce these programs for customers who qualify for them.  See FINRA Press Release “FINRA Settles with Five Firms for Supervisory Failures, Improper Mutual Fund Sales to More than 5,300 Households; Tens of Millions of Dollars to be Returned to Customers” (Feb. 28, 2008) (announcing large fines imposed against broker-dealers that sold customers B and C shares when the customer qualified under share transfer programs to purchase A shares at NAV without a sales charge). 

A broker can be held liable for not recommending the share class that provides customers with the lowest cost for the customers’ investment objectives.  The SEC has found a registered representative of a broker-dealer in violation of the non-scienter based provisions of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Acts for negligently omitting to disclose material facts concerning the different costs between A shares and B shares of mutual funds and the impact those can have on performance.  In re IFG Network Securities, Inc., William Kissinger, and David Ledbetter, Exchange Act Rel. No. 54,127, 2006 WL 1976001 (July 11, 2006).  The Division of Enforcement alleged that the representative omitted to disclose to his customers: (1) that A shares were likely to produce higher returns than Class B shares for them at the investment amounts at which they purchased Class B shares; (2) the availability of breakpoint discounts at the $250,000 and $500,000 levels, as applicable, if they had purchased Class A shares; (3) that Class B shares of certain funds had expense ratios that were 75 basis points higher than the expense ratios for Class A shares in the same funds, because of the higher Rule 12b-1 fees associated with the Class B shares; and (4) the fact that the representative received a larger commission for the sale of Class B shares than he would have received if the customers had purchased Class A shares instead.  


The SEC held that Class A and Class B shares of any particular fund own the same underlying assets and thus any difference in the relative performance levels of the two share classes (the first omitted disclosure alleged by the Division) will result from the differences in the cost structures of the two classes (the latter omitted disclosures), together with the impact of the Class B CDSC, or early withdrawal penalty.  The SEC found that the representative’s failure to make full disclosures as to the differences in cost structures between the two classes of shares was misleading, in light of his admitted recommendations to these customers that they should invest in Class B shares, rather than Class A shares, because all of their money could "go to work" with such an investment.  The SEC concluded that without knowledge of these cost differences, the customers were not in a position to make fully informed decisions as to the appropriate choice between the two classes of shares.  The SEC acknowledged that while the information the representative disclosed to his customers about their Class B share investments (that they entail no up-front fees and have a CDSC) is literally true, it presented an incomplete picture of the relative cost structure of the two share classes and the potential impact of the cost structure on the returns on their investments and therefore made his recommendation to invest in Class B shares misleading.  The SEC ordered that the representative cease and desist from committing further violations and disgorge the difference in commissions he received for selling Class B shares rather than Class A.


Both FINRA and the SEC have provided investors with information to help understand whether they are purchasing the share class that offers the lowest cost.  The NASD has provided investors explanations on the differences between mutual fund classes and their associated fees and expenses.  See NASD Investor Alert, Understanding Mutual Fund Classes (January 14, 2003).  The NASD has also provided investors with information on mutual fund classes’ breakpoints out of a concern that investors may not have received breakpoint discounts to which they are entitled and that investors are potentially overpaying front-end sales loads.  See NASD Investor Alert, Mutual Fund Breakpoints: A Break Worth Taking (January 14, 2003).  The NASD has alerted investors that they may be eligible for a refund on a portion of the front-end sales charge from when they purchased Class A shares of a mutual fund.  See NASD Investor Alert, Mutual Fund Breakpoints: Are You Owed a Refund? (November 3, 2003).  The NASD has also warned investors that their purchase of Class B mutual fund shares may not have been the most cost-effective purchase of shares available to them.  See NASD Investor Alert, Class B Mutual Fund Shares: Do They Make the Grade? (June 25, 2003).  The SEC has provided investors a Mutual Fund Cost Calculator as a tool to estimate and compare the costs of investing in mutual funds, including the fees and expenses associated with each class.  SEC Mutual Fund Cost Calculator, available at http://www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mfcc-intsec.htm.


FINRA has imposed sanctions against firms for improper mutual fund sales to over 5,300 households, in part related to the suitability of the class of shares.  See FINRA News Release, FINRA Settles with Five Firms for Supervisory Failures, Improper Mutual Fund Sales to More than 5,300 Households; Tens of Millions of Dollars to be Returned to Customers (February 28, 2008).  In announcing the settlement, FINRA stated that “[i]n recommending the purchase of mutual funds, a firm must assess the suitability of the class of shares to be purchased as well as the suitability of the particular fund.  Primary considerations include the investment amount, the expected holding period of the investment, the applicable sales loads, fees and expenses associated with each class and the effect of such factors on the ultimate return on investment to the investor.”  Id.


d.  Variable Annuity and Mutual Fund Switches

The sale of variable annuities and mutual funds has given rise to claims of unsuitability where a new variable annuity or mutual fund is sold or “switched” to replace an existing one in the customer’s account. Variable annuity or mutual fund “switching” has been found to be unsuitable where little or no financial benefit accrues to the customer from the switch, but the customer is charged surrendered charges or back-end sales loads on the liquidation and additional sales charges on the new security. In such circumstances, switching also has been deemed to be illegal churning of a customer’s account.  



FINRA has specifically cautioned companies about switches undertaken when a registered representative changes firms.  FINRA has noted that although a representative may be inclined to recommend the liquidation and replacement of the customer’s investments with other, similar investments, any recommendation by the firm or its associated persons to sell a product and to replace it with another one may be made only after fully assessing the suitability of the transaction for the customer.  However, the representative’s  ability to service the account is one acceptable factor for consideration.  See NASD Notice to Members 07-06, Supervision of Recommendations after a Registered Representative Changes Firms (Feb. 2007); see also FINRA Regulatory Notice 07-36 (Aug. 2007) (clarifying guidance provided in Notice 07-06).

5.  
Online Trading

In an April 2001 Policy Statement, the NASD confirmed that the suitability requirements of Rule 2310 fully apply to online investment recommendations, and provided guidance as to when an online communication might be deemed a “recommendation.”  NASD Notice to Members 01-23, Suitability Rule and Online Communications (Apr. 2001).  The policy statement concluded that when a particular online communication from a broker-dealer to a customer—given its content, context, and manner of presentation—reasonably would be viewed as a “call to action” or suggestion that the customer engage in a securities transaction, the communication will be deemed to be a recommendation. The NASD further counseled that the more individually tailored the communication is to a specific customer or a targeted group of customers about a security or group of securities, the greater the likelihood that the communication may be viewed as a recommendation.


6.  Day Trading

NASD Conduct Rules 2360 and 2361 require a broker-dealer that is promoting a day-trading strategy to furnish a risk disclosure statement to a non-institutional customer prior to opening an account for the customer, and, further, either approve the customer’s account for day-trading strategies or obtain from the customer a written agreement that the customer does not intend to use the account for day-trading purposes. The broker-dealer will not be permitted to rely on the written statement from the customer if it knows the customer intends to use the account for day trading. As part of the account approval process, the broker-dealer is required to make a threshold determination that day trading is appropriate for the customer. In making that determination, the broker-dealer will be required to exercise reasonable diligence to ascertain the essential facts relevant to the customer.  The NASD defines a day-trading strategy to mean “an overall trading strategy characterized by the regular transmission by a customer of intra-day orders to effect both purchase and sales transactions in the same security or securities.  The day-trading rules apply only if the broker-dealer affirmatively promotes day-trading activities or strategies through advertising, training seminars or direct outreach programs.  For entities offering online trading, any member that is promoting a day-trading strategy must post the risk disclosure statement on the member's Web site in a clear and conspicuous manner.


7.  Low-Priced Securities


The SEC has adopted special suitability rules for broker-dealers that sell low-priced securities, otherwise known as “penny stocks.” SEC Rule 15g-9, which sets forth sales practice requirements for certain low-priced securities, provides that, unless otherwise exempted, it shall be unlawful for a broker-dealer to sell a penny stock to or effect the purchase of a penny stock by any person unless the broker-dealer has:

(a)
approved that person’s account for transactions in penny stocks by obtaining information concerning the person’s financial situation, investment experience and investment objectives,

(b)
reasonably determined, based on such information and any other information known to the broker-dealer, that transactions in penny stocks are suitable for the person, and the person (or his independent adviser) has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial matters to be expected to be capable of evaluating the risks of transactions in penny stocks, and

(c)
obtained from the person a signed and dated copy of a written statement provided by the broker-dealer setting forth the basis for its suitability determination and generally stating the legal restrictions imposed on the broker-dealer prior to accepting or executing an order for a penny stock transaction.

The definition of “penny stock” is set forth in section 3(a)(51)(A) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”).  It generally includes a stock (a) with a price less than five dollars, and (b) which either is not issued by a registered investment company, is not a call option issued by the Options Clearing Corporation, is not listed on a national securities exchange or the Nasdaq Stock Market, or whose issuer has net tangible assets in excess of $2 million (if the issuer has been in continuous operation for at least three years) or $5 million (if the issuer has been in continuous operation for less than three years or has average revenue of at least $6 million for the last three years).


8.  Hedge Funds


The NASD has specifically counseled broker-dealers that, prior to recommending a hedge fund or fund of hedge funds to a customer, a broker-dealer has an obligation to perform substantial due diligence into the hedge fund, including, but not limited to, an investigation of the background of the hedge fund manager, reviewing the offering memorandum, reviewing the subscription agreements, examining references, and examining the relative performance of the fund.  NASD Notice to Members 03-07, NASD Reminds Members of Obligations When Selling Hedge Funds (Feb. 2003).  The NASD has taken the position that a broker-dealer may not rely exclusively on the customer’s status as an accredited investor under Regulation D of the Securities Act for satisfying suitability obligations, because a customer’s specific level of assets, by itself, does not satisfy a member’s obligations under NASD Rule 2310.


9.  Municipal Securities


The Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s (“MSRB”) Rule G-19(a)–(c) establishes suitability requirements for broker-dealers and municipal securities dealers with respect to municipal securities transactions. This Rule is very similar in substance to that of NASD Rule 2310, requiring a broker-dealer or municipal securities dealer to make reasonable efforts to obtain information concerning the customer’s financial status, tax status, investment objectives and such other information considered to be reasonable and necessary in making recommendations to a customer. The Rule further requires that, in recommending a municipal securities transaction, the broker-dealer or municipal securities dealer must have reasonable grounds, based on the information available from the issuer of the security and from the customer, for believing that the recommendation is suitable.




10.  “New Products” and Non-Conventional Investments

The NASD has provided guidance as to the kinds of questions that a broker-dealer should ask before offering a new product, and highlighted best practices for the review of new products.  See NASD Notice to Members 05-26, NASD Recommends Best Practices for Reviewing New Products (Apr. 2005).  The NASD has also provided “best practices” guidelines for the sale of certain non-conventional investments such as asset-backed securities, distressed debt instruments and derivative products.  See NASD Notice to Members 03-71, NASD Reminds Members of Obligations When Selling Non-Conventional Investments (Nov. 2003).  The NASD considers that these types of investments are not easily understood. Brokers should conduct appropriate due diligence on such investments and understand their features prior to recommending them to customers in order to make a “reasonable-basis” suitability analysis.




11. Senior Investors



FINRA, the North American Securities Administrators Association, and the SEC have continued initiatives to examine and identify best practices for dealing with senior investors.  These entities are soliciting input from interested parties in a review of the following areas:  marketing and advertising to seniors; account opening; product and account review; ongoing review of the relationship and appropriateness of products; discerning and meeting the changing needs of customers as they age; surveillance and compliance reviews; and employee training.  The initiatives follow an examination into problematic practices undertaken by these entities, released in September of 2007, entitled: “Protecting Senior Investors: Report of Examinations of Securities Firms Providing ‘Free Lunch’ Sales Seminars.”  Report available at: http://www.sec.gov/spotlight/seniors/freelunchreport.pdf.  In addition to the publication of this report, FINRA distributed a notice to members regarding this issue.  See FINRA Notice to Members 07-43, FINRA Reminds Firms of Their Obligations Relating to Senior Investors and Highlights Industry Practices to Serve these Customers (Sep. 2007).  These entities host an annual summit on senior investors and firms and financial service industries serving senior investors.  Information about the seminar available at: http://www.sec.gov/investor/seniors.shtml.



12. Auction Rate Securities


FINRA and the SEC, among other regulators, have initiated extensive enforcement activity concerning auction rate securities (“ARS”).   The regulators’ cases are generally based on charges of misrepresentations to customers that ARS were safe, highly liquid cash and money market alternative investments, without adequately disclosing that the liquidity of ARS depended on broker-dealer providing supporting bids in auctions when there was insufficient demand.  See Citigroup Agrees in Principle to ARS Settlement, Rel. No. 2008-168 (Aug. 7, 2008); UBS Securities LLC and UBS Financial Services, Inc. Agree in Principle to ARS Settlement, Rel. No. 2008-171 (Aug. 8, 2008); Wachovia Agrees to Preliminary ARS Settlement That Would Offer Approximately $9 Billion To Investors, Rel. No. 2008-176 (Aug. 15, 2008); SEC Enforcement Division Announces Preliminary Settlement with Merrill Lyncy to Help ARS Investors, Rel. No. 2008-181 (Aug. 22, 2008); SEC Division of Enforcement Announces ARS Settlement in Principle with RBC Capital Markets Corp., Rel. No. 2008-246 (Oct. 8, 2008; Bank of America Agrees in Principle to ARS Settlement, Rel. No. 2008-247 (Oct. 8, 2008).


J.  
Liability for Unsuitable Recommendations

1.  Regulatory Enforcement Actions


Unsuitable recommendations expose broker-dealers to disciplinary actions by the SEC for violations of anti-fraud provisions of the federal securities laws, by SROs for violation of their suitability rules, and by state regulators for violation of the anti-fraud provisions of their securities statutes.  The appropriate sanction depends on the facts and circumstances of each particular case.  In re Raghavan Sathiananthan, Exchange Act Rel. No. 54,722, 2006 WL 3228694 (Nov. 8, 2006).


2.  Private Rights of Action


Courts generally have held that there is no private right of action for violation of the SRO rules themselves.  The courts, however, have long entertained private claims for violations of SEC Rule 10b‑5 for unsuitable recommendations and trades. A private plaintiff must prove that:

• 
the securities purchased were unsuited to the buyer’s needs;

• 
the defendant knew or reasonably believed the securities were unsuited to the buyer’s needs;

• 
the defendant recommended or purchased the unsuitable securities for the buyer anyway;

• 
with scienter, the defendant made material misrepresentations (or, owing a duty to the buyer, failed to disclose material information) relating to the suitability of the securities; and

• 
the buyer justifiably relied to his or her detriment on the defendant’s fraudulent conduct.

Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc., 132 F.3d 1017, 1032 (4th Cir. 1997).

II.
Unauthorized Trading


Broker-dealers, based on contract and agency principles, generally are legally bound to follow the instructions of their customers and to act only as authorized.  Where a broker exercises discretionary control over an account, it may be considered a fiduciary in the broad sense with affirmative duties to disclose all material facts to the customer, including all material information concerning investment risks, and to manage the account in a manner that directly comports with the customer’s needs and objectives.  Leib v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 461 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978).  A broker’s duties in the context of a non-discretionary account are limited to obtaining customer authorization before making trades, diligently executing requested trades and giving honest and complete information when recommending a purchase or sale.  De Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns, Inc., 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).  There may be, however, “exceptional circumstances” that may give the broker a broader duty beyond a purely transactional relationship.  The courts have summarized these circumstances where “the law imposes additional extra-contractual duties on brokers who can take unfair advantage of their customers’ incapacity or simplicity.”  De Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns, Inc., 306 F.3d at 1306, 1308; see also Stewart v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16114, *47 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). The SEC also has held that a trade must be executed promptly and fully, unless otherwise agreed to by the customer.  E.g., Eichler v. SEC, 757 F. 2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985).  

Transactions that exceed the customer’s authorization violate SRO rules and give rise to a variety of potential private claims, depending on the legal relationship with the customer and circumstances (for example, breach of contract, negligence, breach of agency, breach of fiduciary duty, common law fraud and private claims for violation of section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and SEC Rule 10b-5 thereunder). Unauthorized trading violates the anti-fraud provisions of SEC Rule 10b-5 when accompanied by an intent to defraud or reckless disregard of the customer’s interests.  Thus, an unauthorized transaction should not be deemed to violate the anti-fraud provisions absent some type of deception, misrepresentation, or nondisclosure.  E.g., Baum v. Phillips, Appel & Walden, Inc., 648 F. Supp. 1518, 1526 and n.4 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) (claims of unauthorized trading alone were not sufficient to establish a violation of Rule 10b-5).

Examples of unauthorized trades in non-discretionary accounts include:

(a)
the client did not give prior approval for the trade,

(b)
the trade was inconsistent with the customer’s investment objectives and its inconsistency 
was not fully disclosed to and accepted by the customer in advance,

(c)
for institutional accounts, it was not approved by the customer’s officer or employee with 
authority over the account, and

(d)
the trade was not executed in a manner or time period specified by the customer.


In discretionary accounts, claims of unauthorized trading often arise when trades are inconsistent with the investment objectives or restrictions of an account. One court has held that, where a registered representative causes an unauthorized trade, he or she is obligated to inform the customer of his or her right to reject the unauthorized trade.  Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cheng, 901 F.2d 1124, 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1990).


Affirmative defenses to unauthorized trading claims include ratification, estoppel, waiver, and laches. These defenses are sometimes used interchangeably in the case law, but, as a matter of law, they are distinguishable. Ratification is the confirmation of a previous act done by the broker. Estoppel arises where a customer, by acts, representations, admissions or other behavior, intentionally induces the broker to change its position for the worse. Waiver is the intentional or voluntary relinquishment of a known right. Laches is the failure to bring a claim within a reasonable and proper period of time.


A customer may be held to have ratified a trade where he or she receives notice of it, such as in a written confirmation or statement of account, and fails to timely object.  Thus, a client must promptly repudiate the trade or be bound by it.  Modern Settings, Inc. v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc., 936 F.2d 640, 645–46 (2d Cir. 1991); In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., 157 B.R. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).  However, whether a customer ratifies an unauthorized trade will depend on the facts and circumstances of each case. Courts generally have held that ratification of unauthorized trading occurs when it is clear from all the circumstances that the customer intends to adopt the trade as his own. Ratification occurs when the customer, with knowledge of the pertinent facts, manifests an intent to adopt the unauthorized action.  Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cheng, 901 F.2d 1124, 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1990); see also Kurke v. Oscar Gruss and Son, Inc., 454 F.3d 350, 356 (D.C. Cir. 2006).


The SEC has brought numerous fraud actions against broker-dealers and their representatives for unauthorized trading as violations of section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended; sections 9(a) and 10(b) of the Exchange Act and SEC Rule 10b-5 thereunder; and section 15(c)(1) of the Exchange Act and SEC Rule 15c1-2 thereunder. These actions included, for example, the concealment of unauthorized trades by telling a customer that the unauthorized trades could not be rescinded, failing to inform a customer of material information, deflecting customer queries regarding unauthorized trades, and purchasing securities on margin in a customer’s account without the customer’s approval.  With respect to institutional clients, a broker-dealer should ensure that the trading for the account was approved by the representative of the institution duly authorized to direct investments on the client’s behalf.

The SRO rules proscribe unauthorized trading on behalf of its member firms. NASD Conduct Rule IM-2310-2 requires NASD member firms to deal fairly with their customers. In particular, the rule provides in pertinent part that a broker-dealer will be viewed as not dealing fairly with a customer if the broker-dealer or salesperson causes the execution of transactions that are unauthorized by customers or sending of confirmations in order to cause customers to accept transactions not actually agreed upon. NASD Conduct Rule 2120 prohibits NASD member firms from effecting any transaction in, or inducing the purchase or sale of, any security by means of “any manipulative, deceptive or other fraudulent device or contrivance.”


NASD Conduct Rule 2510 mandates special rules with respect to discretionary accounts and supervision of these accounts by member firms. NYSE Rule 408 and MSRB Rule G-19(d) provide for similar authorizations and appropriate supervision with respect to discretionary accounts. In general, these rules prohibit transactions in a customer’s discretionary account unless there is a written authorization from the customer and the written authorization has been accepted (or approved) by the broker-dealer.

III.
Churning


Churning arises when a broker-dealer excessively trades a client’s account for the purpose of generating commissions rather than furthering the client’s interests.  Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York, 295 F.3d 312, 324 (2d Cir. 2002).  It involves a conflict of interest in which a broker or dealer seeks to maximize his or her remuneration in disregard of the interest of the customer.  The essential issue of fact is whether the volume of transactions, considered in light of the nature and investment objectives of the customer, was so excessive as to indicate a purpose on the part of the broker to derive a profit for himself or herself at the expense of the customer.  E.g., In re Bukantz, Exchange Act Rel. No. 41,827, 1999 WL 682912 (Sept. 2, 1999).  Churning thus requires proof of three elements:

(i)
that the broker exercised control over the account,

(ii)
that the transactions in the account were excessive in light of the customer’s investment objectives, and

(iii)
that the broker acted with the intent to defraud or with willful and reckless disregard of the interest of the client.  

E.g., Mihara v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc., 619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980).


Control is established by showing either that the customer formally granted the broker-dealer discretionary authority over the account or that the broker-dealer’s salesperson exercised “de facto” control over it. De facto control requires a showing that the customer lacked sufficient investment or financial experience and sophistication to independently evaluate the broker’s recommendations and exercise investment decision-making or where the client habitually follows the broker’s advice.  There can be no churning claim if the investor knowingly and intelligently consented to the frequent turnover.  Nelson v. Weatherly Securities Corporation, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11614, *9 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).  The facts and circumstances that have been considered by courts in determining whether a broker exercised control over an account include:

(a)
the age, education, intelligence, and investment and business experience of the customer,

(b)
whether the relationship between the customer and the registered representative was at arm’s length or, instead, a particularly close relationship,

(c)
the customer’s knowledge of the market and the account,

(d)
the frequency and regularity of discussions between the registered representative and the customer,

(e)
whether the customer actually authorized each trade,

(f)
whether the customer or registered representative initiated the trading in the account,

(g)
whether the customer purchased stock not recommended by the registered representative, and

(h)
whether the customer ever rejected any recommendations.

In light of these factors, evidence that an investor might routinely follow his or her broker’s recommendations, while an important consideration in deciding control, is not by itself determinative.  


Regulators and courts have considered a variety of factors in determining excessive trading, including a pattern of in and out trading, a high turnover ratio, a high break-even cost factor, and a high commission-to-equity ratio. “Turnover ratio” refers to the ratio between the total cost of purchases for an account divided by the account’s average net asset value during a specified period of time.  Mihara v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc., 619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980).

 
 No annual turnover rate is universally recognized as determinative of churning, though a turnover ratio in excess of 6 generally is presumed by the SEC to reflect excessive trading.  See In re Rizek, 1999 WL 600427 (1999).  However, the SEC has found that even lower turnover levels can indicate excessive trading.  In re Pinchas, 1999 WL 680044, at *5 and n.16 (1999).  The relevance of a turnover ratio will depend on the customer’s investment objectives. 


Commission-to-equity ratio is calculated by dividing the commission charges by the average equity in the customer’s account.  The break-even cost factor determines the rate of return that an account would have to earn on an annual basis in order to cover broker-dealer transactional costs and other expenses.  In re Barbato, 53 S.E.C. 1259, 1273 (1999).  The SEC has taken the position that a break-even cost ratio in excess of 20% is indicative of excessive trading.

The SEC has held that the broker-dealer’s motive to maximize profits at the expense of the customer satisfies the element of scienter necessary for a violation of the anti-fraud provisions of the securities laws.  The element of scienter separates “churning” from “excessive trading.” The violation’s normal designation in a fraud context is “churning,” while “excessive trading,” without more, is a type of violation of suitability rules promulgated by the SROs, which are not anti-fraud provisions.  In re Roche, 53 S.E.C. 16, 22 (1997).  In this connection, scienter is not an element of NYSE Rule 408(c) and NASD Conduct Rule 2510(a), each of which prohibits broker-dealers and registered representatives that exercise discretionary power over a customer’s account from effecting purchases or sales of securities that are excessive in size or frequency in view of the financial resources of the customer.


Ratification, waiver and estoppel have been recognized as affirmative defenses to churning claims.  As in the case of unauthorized trading, these defenses typically rest on whether a customer’s failure to object to trades after receiving confirmations or monthly statements identifying them constitutes either an implied acceptance of them or a waiver of any right to contest them at a later date. 
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